



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Transport Department - Motor Vehicles Department - Establishment - Promotion, Transfer and Posting in the cadre of Regional Transport Officer - Orders issued.

TRANSPORT (C) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.484/2023/TRANS Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 10-11-2023

Read: 1)G.O.(P)No.24/2023/Trans dated 11.10.2023

2)Letter No.A1/106/2023-TC(ii) dated 10.10.2023 from the Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram.

3)Letter No.A1/106/2023-TC dated 17.10.2023 from the Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

Government are pleased to issue the following orders on Promotion, Transfer and Postings in the cadre of Regional Transport Officer in Motor Vehicles Department on public interest. Due to the Leave Preparatory in connection with retirement of Sri. Antony K.C, Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Alappuzha and Sri. Harikrishnan.K, Regional Transport Officer, Kottayam two vacancies in the cadre of Regional Transport Officers will arise in Motor Vehicle Department on 01/12/2023.

Promotion

The following Joint Regional Transport Officers are promoted as Regional Transport Officer in the Revised Scale of Pay of Rs.63,700/- 1,23,700/- on regular basis under the Rule 28(b)(i) of the General Rule in Part II,KS&SSRs.

- 1) As per the Select List read as 1 st paper above, the senior most Joint Regional Transport Officer, Sri.Manoj K, Sub Regional Transport Office, Angamaly is promoted and posted as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Ernakulam.
- 2) Sri.Mujib C. U, Joint Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Palakkad is promoted and posted as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Kannur.

- 3) Sri.Santhosh Kumar C.S, Joint Regional Transport Officer, Sub Regional Transport Office, Neyyattinkara is promoted and posted as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Palakkad.
- 4) Sri.Syam C, Joint Regional Transport Officer, Sub Regional Transport Office, Konni is promoted and posted as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Kottayam.
- 5) Sri.Jebi I. Cherian, Joint Regional Transport Officer, Sub Regional Transport Office, Cherthala is promoted and posted as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Thrissur.
- 6) Sri.Rajeev K. K, Joint Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Ernakulam is promoted and posted as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Idukki.
- 7) Sri.Biju. S, Joint Regional Transport Officer, Sub Regional Transport Office, Kanhangad is promoted and posted as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Kollam, with effect from 01.12.2023.
- 8) Sri.Shefiq B, Joint Regional Transport Officer, Sub Regional Transport Office, Aluva is promoted and posted as Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement), Kozhikode, with effect from 01.12.2023.

Transfer & Posting of Regional Transport Officers

- 1) Sri.K. Bijumon, Regional Transport Officer is transferred from Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Kozhikode and posted as Regional Transport Officer at Regional Transport Office, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2) Sri.G. S. Saji Prasad, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Alappuzha and Sri. A.K. Dilu, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Pathanamthitta are mutually transferred.
- 3) Sri.R. Ramanan, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Idukki is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Kottayam, with effect from 01.12.2023.
- 4) Sri.P. M.Shabeer, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Muvattupuzha is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Idukki, with effect from 01.12.2023.
- 5) Sri.K.K. Suresh Kumar, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Thrissur is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Muvattupuzha, with effect from 01.12.2023.
- 6) Sri.G. Sajan, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Attingal is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional

Transport Office, Thrissur.

- 7) Sri.Mahesh D, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office(Enforcement), Palakkad is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Attingal.
- 8) Sri.O. Pramod Kumar, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Malappuram is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Kannur.
- 9) Sri.E. S. Unnikrishnan, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Kannur is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Kasaragod.
- 10) Smt. Sheeba A. C, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Kannur is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office, Kasaragod.
- 11) Smt. Swapna S. P, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Ernakulam is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (NS), Thiruvananthapuram.
- 12) Sri. Ansari H, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Kollam is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Alappuzha, with effect from 01.12.2023.
- 13) Sri. Nazeer P. A, Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Idukki is transferred and posted as Regional Transport Officer, Regional Transport Office (Enforcement), Malappuram.

(By order of the Governor)
BIJU PRABHAKAR
SECRETARY

The Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Officers concerned (through the Transport Commissioner)

The Accountant General (Audit/A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

Stock File/Office Copy (TRANS-C2/149/2023-TRANS).

Copy to: The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister (Transport).

The CA to the Secretary (Transport)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer